changed and those funds originally released from restricted were re-restricted and unrestricted funds
were instead used as management deemed it more appropriate.  As a result, the amount presented in net
assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions were restated as of June 30, 2021.
The accompanying financial statements reflect the correction as of the earliest period presented.
Additionally, HRDC elected to change its presentation of the sale of housing inventory to net the related
cost of goods sold, as well as report the sale of housing properties net of related costs. The restatements
had no effect on the total change in net assets for the prior period.

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL OF DISTRICT IX, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

-19-

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Restatements (Continued)
The following schedule reflects the changes to the financial statement presentation as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2021.

As originally stated Restatement/ As restated

06/30/2021 Reclassification 06/30/2021

Statement of Net Position:

Correction of error:

Undesignated net assets without donor restrictions 23,460,184$   (1,274,074)$   22,186,110$

Total net assets without donor restrictions 31,912,532   (1,274,074)   30,638,458

Net assets with purpose or time donor restrictions 3,369,469   1,274,074   4,643,543

Total net assets with donor restrictions 3,578,597   1,274,074   4,852,671

Statement of Activities:

Correction of error:

Contributions and fundraising 5,369,259$   (1,326,175)$   4,043,084$

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 8,484,688   (1,274,074)   7,210,614

Purpose or time restricted contributions 251,037   1,274,074   1,525,111

Change in net assets with donor restrictions (1,343,734)   1,274,074   (69,660)

Presentation reclassification:

Gain (loss) on sale of housing units 12,529,847   (14,937,548)   (2,407,701)

Cost of goods sold 14,937,548   (14,937,548)   -

Gain on sale of buildings 12,016,687   (7,132,760)   4,883,927

Closing costs on building sales 7,132,760   (7,132,760)   -

Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in banks and on hand, and highly liquid debt instruments with an